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1. Mary Ann BEESON was born in 1841 in Missouri.  She is the daughter of Josephus 
and Lucinda (Wright) Beeson and Mary Ann was born in 1841 in Missouri.  She appeared 
in the census in 1880 in Lamar County, Texas.  1880 Census
Lamar County, Texas
Page 4 SD 2 ED 75
2 Jun 1880
23/24
Yandell, F.M. w  m  23  head    AR MO AR

         Mary J. w   f  19   wife     AR AR MO  Keeping house
           W. E. w  m 21 brother   AR MO MO  farmer
Rogers, Mary A. w f 39 mother in law (wd) MO __ __
                Thos w m 14 brother in law     AR AR MO (Thomas Wilson)  farm laborer
                 Jas P. w m 11 brother in law   AR AR MO (James Preston) farm laborer
                  Belle  w  f    8 sister in law    AR AR MO (Nancy Belle)
                      Jo  w  m  5 brother in law   AR AR MO (Josephus "Joe"S.)
Yandell, Jas W.    w  m  1  son                 TX AR AR (James W.)  She died on 29 Nov 1915 in Carter, 
Beckham County, Oklahoma.  Rogers, Mary Ann
born: 18 Feb 1841
died: 29 Nov 1915
Beckham County, Oklahoma
Mother of: Mrs. Tom Copp
Grandma Rogers Dies
Mrs. M. A. Rogers, who was generally known throughout the country as "Grandma Rogers," died at the 
home of her son-in-law, Tom Copp, on Monday, Nov. 29th, of Bright's Disease.  She had been sick for a 
long time and on account of her advanced age and the serious disease with which she was afflicted her 
death was not unexpected by her relatives and friends.  She was 74.
Her remains were laid to rest in the Carter Cemetery at 2 o'clock Tuesday afternoon, Rev. McIntyre 
conducting the burial rites.  A large crowd of relatives and friends were present at the cemetery to pay 
their last respects to the memory of a well spent and useful life.
The Express joins her many friends in Carter and throughout the country in expressing our sympathy and 
condolence to the bereaved relatives.
  She was buried in Carter Cemetery, Carter, Beckham County, Oklahoma.  Her Death Certificate was 
signed 1915/ Apr 21, 1998 in Carter, Beckham County, Arkansas.  Oklahoma Death Certificate
County: Beckham
Township: Poarch
City: Carter
Registered No: C 6950
Full name: Mary Ann Rogers
Sex: Female
Color: white
Widowed: Widow
Date of birth: Feb. 18, 1842
Age: 74 years   9 months  11 days
Occupation: house keeper
Birth place: Missouri
Name of father: Beeson
Birth place: blank
Name of Mothers maiden name: blank
Birth place: blank
The above is true to the best of my knowledge: 
  Informant: Bill Copp          address: Carter
Date of death: Nov. 29, 1915
I hereby certify that I attended deceased from Sept. 15, 1915 to Nov. 29, 1915 that I saw her alive on 
Nov. 28, 1915 and that death occurred on the date stated above at 10 a.m.



Descendants of Mary Ann BEESON 23 Oct 2006

2

Cause of death: Nephritis
Signed: M. Sladid M.D.
May 15, 1916
Carter, Okla
Length of residence: at place of death: 15 years
In state: 15 years
Where was diseased contracted if not at place of death: Amarillo, Texas
Former or usual residence: Carter, Okla.
Place of burial: Carter Cemetery
Date of burial: Nov. 30, 1915

Mary Ann BEESON and James YANDELL were married before 1859 in Scott County, Arkansas.  They 
appeared in the census in 1860 in Hickman twp, Scott County, Arkansas.  1860 Census
Scott County, Arkansas
Hickman twp.
16 Aug 1860
Page 119
#858
James Yandell        31    h  farmer  KY
           Mary A.       22   w              KY
           Martha E.      3    f              AR
           William          1   m             AR  James YANDELL was born in 1829 in Graves County, 
Kentucky.  He died on 23 Mar 1863 in Camp Douglas, Illinois.  Mary Ann BEESON and James 
YANDELL had the following children:

1.1. William A. YANDELL was born on 24 Aug 1859 in Waldron, Scott County, Arkansas.  He 
appeared in the census in 1910 in Carter, Beckham County, Oklahoma.  1910 Census
Beckham County, Oklahoma
Poarch twp
CARTER (formerly Beulah) 
18th and 19th of May,1910
ED  13 
#12 
YANDELL, William A.   head   51   AR   Proprietor-restaurant 
                    Dave V.     son   25   TX    Cook-restaurant  
                    John C.     son   23    TX    Waiter  
                       Noah     son   21    TX    Waiter  
                      Walter    son   19    TX     None 
                       Jesse     son   17   TX     None 
He died on 4 Mar 1928 in Carter, Beckham County, Oklahoma.  Certificate of Death
Oklahoma State Board of health
bureau of Vital Statistics
Oklahoma City, Okla.
Register No.: 4
Registration Dist. No: 04252
Primary Dist. No: 0510
City: Carter, Okla  No: blank  Street  5-63  Ward: blank
If death occurred in a hospital or institution, give the name instead of street and number.  (If an 
industrial camp, the name of the camp to be given).
Personal and Statistical Particulars
1.  Place of Death County: Beckham   Township: Carter
2. Full Name of decedent, if an unnamed child, the surname, preceded by unnamed: W.A. Yandell
3. Sex: Male
4. Color or race: White
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5. Single, Married, Widowed or Divorced: Married
6. Date of birth: month: 8  day: 24  year: 1859
7. Age: 68 yrs   6 mos.  10 days
8. Occupation: Retired Farmer
9.  Birth Place: Waldron, Arkansas
10: Name of Father: James Yandell
11. Birthplace of father: Missouri
12. Maiden name of mother: Mary Ann Beeson
13. Birthplace of mother: Missouri
14.  The above is true to the best of my knowledge.
Informant: E. Yandell    Address: Carter, Okla.
15.  Filed  3-7-1928
16: Date of death: 3-4-1928
17. I, Hereby certify that I attended deceased  From: 1-2, 1928 to 3-4, 1928
that I saw him alive on 3-4, 1928 and that death occurred on the date stated above at 4 a.m.
The cause of death, was as follows:
Carsinoma (Carcioma)
Hear of Pancress ?
Duration: 4 months
Duration: Jaundice
Signed: J.E. Renick (not sure on last name, hard to read)
3-5-1928  Address: Carter
18.  left blank
19 Place of Burial or Removal: Carter Cemetery
Date of Burial: 3-4-1928
Undertaker: Gentry Killwich:  Carter and Elk City, Okla.
================================================
09 March 1928 
The Carter Express
OLD SETTLER PASSED AWAY SUNDAY MORNING 
William A.YANDELL,age 68, better known in Carter and throughout this part of the country, as 
Uncle Bud YANDELL, died at the home of his son, Noah YANDELL, here in Carter about three 
o'clock last Sunday morning. Mr.YANDELL had been ill for several months, continuing to grow 
worse in spite of all that medical aid and careful nursing could do. Uncle Bud leaves six sons, all 
living in Carter, and also a number of grandchildren and a large number of other relatives, who have 
the sympathy of the Carter people in the loss of their loved one. 
Interment was made in the Carter cemetery, a large crowd also following the remains to their last 
resting place.
==================================================
The Carter Express  
CARD OF THANKS 
Jack YANDELL and family 
Noah YANDELL and family 
Jess YANDELL and family 
Delbert YANDELL 
John YANDELL 
Walter YANDELL
And also other relatives W.A.YANDELL was born August 24, 1859 in Arkansas, and died March 4,
1928, aged 68 years, 6 months and 10 days.  Funeral services were held at 2:00 p.m. Sunday at the 
Holiness church at Carter.Medford Brothers officiating.
Interment was made in the Carter cemetery with GENTRY-KILLOUGH in charge. 
======================================================
IN MEMORIAM 
Many hearts in and around Carter were sad last Sunday morning, March 4th, by the death of William 
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A.YANDELL. Uncle Bud, as he was known to all his friends and neighbors, was a pioneer settler, 
came to Beckham County thirty years ago, and has many old friends who grieve at his passing and 
will remember him for his kindness and good will toward his fellowman. Uncle Bud was a devout 
Christian, a great bible student, and lived his life by that guide book. 
So to his loved ones we would say: Don't think of him as dead, but gone on that journey for which he 
has so long been preparing "For the love of God is broader than the measure of man's mind, And the 
heart of the Eternal is most wonderfully kind." 
Contributed By Friends 
He was buried on 4 Mar 1928 in Carter Cemetery, Carter, Beckham County, Oklahoma.  Carter 
Cemetery
Yandell William A. 08/24/1859 03/04/1928 * 

William A. YANDELL and Elizabeth MARTIN appeared in the census in 1900 in Elk City twp, 
Roger Mills,  County, Oklahoma.  1900 Census
Roger Mills County, Oklahoma
Elk twp.
19 Jun 1900 
SD 219  ED 205  Sheet 12B
246/247
Yandell, W.A.   h   w  m  Aug 1859    40  m 22        AR  IL  IL  farmer
      Elizabeth    w  w   f      ?  1855    45  m 22  7-7  AR  IL  IL
      James        s   w  m  Apr?1880    20   s            TX  AR  AR
      Mattie        d   w   f     ?    1882   18  s              TX  AR  AR
      Delbert       s   w  m   Feb 1884   16  s              TX  AR  AR
      John          s   w   m  Mar  1886   14  s              TX  AR  AR
      Noah         s   w   m  Nov  1887    12  s              TX  AR  AR
    Walter         s   w   m     ?   1891     9  s              TX  AR  AR
Martin, Lucy  s-d   w    f      ?  1875    25 s              AR  IL  IL
Elizabeth MARTIN was born in 1855 in Arkansas.  William A. YANDELL and Elizabeth MARTIN 
had the following children:

1.1.1. James "Jack" W. YANDELL was born in 1879 in Texas.  Carter Cemetery Record:
Yandell James W. 01/24/1879 09/18/1903 * 
He died on 12 Oct 1954 in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma County, Oklahoma.

1.1.2. Martha "Mattie" B. YANDELL was born on 9 Mar 1882 in Oklahoma.  She died on 23 
Apr 1906 in Carter, Beckham County, Arkansas.  She was buried in Carter Cemetery, Carter, 
Beckham County, Oklahoma.

1.1.3. Delbert David YANDELL was born on 10 Feb 1884 in Texas.  Carter Cemetery records:
Yandell Delbert David 02/10/1884 03/05/1962 

He died on 5 Mar 1962 in Beckham County, Oklahoma.

1.1.4. John YANDELL was born on 23 Mar 1886 in Collins County, Texas.  He died on 23 Dec 
1934 in Carter, Beckham County, Arkansas.  27 Dec 1934 
The Carter Express
Carter, Beckham County, Oklahoma
John E.Yandell was born March 23,1886 in Collin County, Texas, and died at Carter, Oklahoma, 
Dec 23,1934, aged 48 years, and 9 months. 
John came to Carter when but 12 or 18 years of age and remained in the community until the time 
of his death. He leaves to mourn his loss one half sister, five brothers and a host of relatives and 
friends. 
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Mr.Yandell was active in politics and was for some time precinct chairman of the Democratic 
organization here. He was well liked by all who knew him, and numbered his friends by his 
acquaintances. 
Funeral services were conducted at the Methodist Church Monday afternoon at one o'clock by 
Rev. Jerry Osborn.  Burial in the Carter Cemetery.  He was buried on 24 Dec 1934 in Carter 
Cemetery, Carter, Beckham County, Oklahoma.

1.1.5. Noah YANDELL was born on 14 Nov 1885 in Texas.  He died in 1962 in Carter, Beckham 
County, Oklahoma.  He was buried in Carter Cemetery, Carter, Beckham County, Oklahoma.

1.1.6. Walter G. YANDELL was born in 1890 in Texas.  He died on 21 Sep 1951 in Carter, 
Beckham County, Arkansas.  Carter, Oklahoma
FUNERAL SERVICES HELD FOR WALTER G.YANDELL 
Services for Walter G.Yandell were held at the Carter Church of Christ Saturday, Sept.23.  
Mr.Yandell was born in 1890 and died Sept. 21, 1951. A World War  I Veteran. 
Mr.Yandell had made his home in Avondale, Arizona for the past fifteen years, and only recently 
returned to the home of his brothers, Jack and Delbert Yandell in Carter.  He is survived by two 
other brothers, Jess Yandell of Sayre and Noah Yandell of Elk City.  Burial was in the Carter 
cemetery 
He was buried on 23 Sep 1951 in Carter Cemetery, Carter, Beckham County, Oklahoma.  He was 
living abt 1936 to 1951 in Avondale, Arizona.

1.1.7. Jess YANDELL was born about 1893 in Texas.

1.2. Martha Emmaline "Emma" YANDELL was born in Oct 1858 in Arkansas.  Mary Patterson 
states that Emma was born between 57-58.  The 1900 cnsus states that Emma was born Oct 1860.  
The 1860 census states "Martha E." was 3 yers old.  She died about 1901 in Wise County, Texas.  7 
Aug 2006 
From: Claud Elsom 
"Mrs. J.H. Buckner", who lived on Black Creek, met her death under very distressing circumstances. 
The family were preparing to move to the Territory, and one of the boys, a lad about 13 years old, had 
been carrying a Winchester and had unloaded it. Afterwards one shell had been put into the gun and 
the boy thinking it unloaded, began to point it at the other children. His mother told him not to do so, 
and he saying playfully that he would try it on her and snapped the gun, which fired, the ball passing 
through the hand and neck of the unfortunate woman and killing her. 
The funeral was preached at Flat Rock Wednesday afternoon by
Rev. W,T, Gilliam.
Black Creek is in Wise County, Texas  She was buried unknown in Flat Rock Cemetery, north of 
Decatur, Wise County, Texas.  Obituary states that Martha funeral was at Flat Rock.

Martha Emmaline "Emma" YANDELL and James Harrison BUCKNER were married about 1874.  
They appeared in the census in 1880 in Precint 5, Collins County, Texas.  1880 Census
Collins County, Texas
Precinct 5
Page No. 31  SD 3  ED 25
11 Jun 1880
112/307
Buckner, James     w  m  25  h  farmer                  AR  TN  TN
           Emmiline    w   f   22  w  Keeping house     AR
       John William   w  m    5  s                             AR  AR  AR
              Mary E.   w   f     3  d                             TX
113/308
Yandell, Charles     w  m  22  brother   farmer              AR
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             Elizabeth  w   f   ?6  mother   keeping house   TN  They appeared in the census in 1900.  1900 
Census
Wise County, Texas
Pella twp.
SD 3  ED 139  Sheet 13A
26 Jun 1900
#230/239
Buckner, Harrison  h  w  m  Apr 1852  68  26 m  VA  IL  VA  farmer
            Martha M.  w  w  f   Oct 1860  39  26 m   AR  AR  MO  10 children 6 living
            James E.  s  w  m  Mar 1882  13       s    TX  VA  AR  farmer laborer
            Walter E.  s  w  m   Jan 1884  11       s    TX  VA  AR  farmer laborer
            Milford      s  w  m   Sep 1893   7       s     TX  VA  AR
           Millard B.   s  w  m   Nov 1895   4       s      TX  VA  AR
            George I.   s  w  m   Aug 1898  2       s      TX  VA  AR
Yandell, Charles  B-I-L w  m   Nov 1860  39     s      AR  VA  MO
   Joseph Williams   nep  w  m   Jan 1872  28  1 m      TX  IL  AR  farmer laborer
Note:  
The nephew could be Joseph William Buckner??
Martha's middle name was Emmaline "Emma" according to Claud Elsom a grandson of Mary 
Elizabeth "Mollie" (Buckner) (Elsom) Davis
I think James Harrison was born in Arkansas because his parents were living in Scott County in 
October 5th, 1850.  James Harrison BUCKNER (son of BUCKNER and Elizabeth) was born on 28 
Nov 1851 in Virginia.  He appeared in the census in 1920 in Poarch twp., Beckham County, 
Oklahoma.  1920 Census
Carter, Beckham County, Oklahoma
Porch twp
SD 7 ED 13  Sheet 3B
69/71
Buckner, Melford M.   h   m   w   26  m  TX  AR  AR
                   Lulu B.   w    f    w  18  m   TX  AR  AR
Buckner, Harrison H.   f    m   w  66 wd   AR  US  US
                 Clyde G.   b    m   w  22  s   TX   AR  AR  He died on 17 Sep 1929 in Carter Cemetery, 
Carter, Beckham County, Oklahoma.  BUCKNER, JAMES HARRISON
B. 28 Nov 1851
D. 25 Sep 1929
Carter Cemetery
Beckham Co OK
H/O Emma (Yandell)
Sep. 26, 1929
James Harrison Buckner was born in Arkansas, Nov. 18, 1851 died at his home at Carter, Okla., Sept. 
25, 1929. Age 77 years. Funeral services will be held at Carter Sept. 17, 1929 at 4:00 p.m. Interment 
will be made in Carter Cemetery. 
Gentry-Killough funeral directors in charge.
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Elk City News 
Elk City, Oklahoma
26 Sep 1929
Mr. J. H. Buckner, pioneer of Carter, passed away suddenly Wednesday night. Mr. Buckner was born 
in Missouri in 1846. While a young man he married Miss Emma Yandell.  He moved to Carter thirty 
years ago and has made this his home since.
Two years after he moved to Carter his wife died; leaving him five children to rear.
About a month ago, Mr. Buckner fell and injured several ribs, but he had almost recovered from the 
injury. Wednesday night when he sat a the supper table he was feeling fine, but before he finished the 
meal he spoke of having a pain in his temple, and in about two minutes, he was unconscious. A 
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doctor was summoned at once, but he was past all earthly aid.
He died at 11 o'clock Wednesday night. He leaves to mourn his death a daughter, Mrs. Davis and four 
sons, Earnest, Melford, Brough and Clyde.
Funeral services will be held at the Carter cemetery this afternoon (Friday) at 4 o'clock.
NOTE: Two different dates of birth and place of birth.  He was buried after 17 Sep 1929 in Carter 
Cemetery, Carter, Beckham County, Oklahoma.  Martha Emmaline "Emma" YANDELL and James 
Harrison BUCKNER had the following children:

1.2.1. John William BUCKNER was born in 1875.

1.2.2. Mary "Mollie" Elizabeth BUCKNER was born in 18 or 19 Nov 1878 
in Melissa, Collin County, Texas.  Carla Womack wrote:  that Mr. Elsom 
mother's name was: Mary Buckner Elsom Davis.   She died on 6 Apr 1935 in 
Alvord, Wise County, Texas.  Texas State Department of Health
Bureau of Vital Statistics

Standard Certificate of Death
Place of death: Wise County, Texas
City: Near Alvord
Full name: Mary Mollie Davis
Sex: Female  Color: white   Married:X
Date of birth: blank
Age: 57
Trade: housewife
Birthplace: Tex
Father's name: Harrison Buckner
Birthplace: Ark.
Mother's maiden name: Martha Yandell
Birthplace: Ark.
Informant: Geo. Elsom
Cemetery: Flat Rock    Date: Apr. 7, 1935
Undertaker: J.R. Ruyner?
Address: Alvord, Tex
File and signature: ?-7-, 1935
Date of death: Apr. 6, 1935
I attended deceased from: Apr. 15, 1935 to Apr. 16, 1935. Death is said to occurred on the date 
above at 3 or 8 p.m. (hard to tell on time)
Signed by: Bra? H--rage??
Signed: J.S. Damon
Address: Decatur, Tex  She was buried in Flat Rock Cemetery, north of Decatur, Wise County, 
Texas.  Buried in Section 1, row 15  #102

1.2.3. James Earnest "Earn" BUCKNER was born on 9 Mar 1887 in Texas.  He appeared in the 
census in 1900 in Pella twp, Wise County, Oklahoma.  Living with her parents.  He served in the 
military on 5 Jun 1917 in Carter, Beckham County, Oklahoma.  WW1 Registration Card
Form1 #: 1157     No: 25
Name: James Earnest Buckner
Age: 30
Home address: Carter, Okla
Birth date: March 9, 1887
Are you a natural born citizen: Natural born
Where were you born: Don't know Texas
What is your present occupation: clerk in store
By whom employed: Gould Bro's
Where employed: Carter, Okla
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Dependent:  wife  
Married: married
Military service: No
Do you claim exemption from draft: suport of wife
Signed by: J.E.  Buckner
page 2
Height: Slender (what it states)  
Built: Slender
Eyes: Blue
Hair: Dark
Signed by: J.S. Chandler
Date: July 5, 1917
Precint: 1 
City: Carter
State: Okla.
Local Board
County of Beckham
Sayre, Okla.
He appeared in the census in 1930 in Carter, Beckham County, Oklahoma.  1930 Census
Carter, Beckham County, Oklahoma
Porch twp
ED5-4  SD 8  Sheet 1b
19/19
Buckner, Ness         h      m  w  37  wd  TX  AR  AR
                Earn    brother  m  w  43  wd  TX  AR  AR
20/20
Buckner, Clyde         h      m  w  32  m  19  TX  AR  AR
              Carrie        w      f   w  24  m  19  TX  VA  VA

1.2.4. Melford M. "Ness" BUCKNER was born on 5 Sep 1892 in Texas.  He appeared in the 
census in 1930 in Carter, Beckham County, Oklahoma.  1930 Census
Carter, Beckham County, Oklahoma
Porch twp
ED5-4  SD 8  Sheet 1b
19/19
Buckner, Ness         h      m  w  37  wd  TX  AR  AR
                Earn    brother  m  w  43  wd  TX  AR  AR
20/20
Buckner, Clyde         h   m  w  32  m  19  TX  AR  AR
              Carrie        w    f   w  24  m  19  TX  VA  VA  He died on 3 May 1971 in Carter 
Cemetery, Carter, Beckham County, Oklahoma.  09/05/1892    05/03/1971
He was buried in Carter Cemetery, Carter, Beckham County, Oklahoma.

1.2.5. Millard Buck "Broe" BUCKNER was born on 17 Nov 1894 in Texas.  He served in the 
military on 5 Sep 1917 in Carter, Beckham County, Oklahoma.  Registration Card
# 1149  # 29
Nmae: Millard Broe Buckner  
Age: 22
Born: Nov 17, 1894   Natural born citizen
Birthplace: Decatur, Wise County, Texas
Occupation: Taylor
Place of employment: Parlin, Texas ?
Nearest relative: wife and child
Married: married
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Weak eyes
Signed by: M.B. Buckner
page 2
35-3-3-A  Registration Report
Tall  He died on 21 Mar 1982 in Lakeport, Lake County, California.  Name: BUCKNER, 
MILLARD BROE Social Security #: 463033689 Sex: MALE Birth Date: 17 Nov 1894 
Birthplace: TEXAS Death Date: 21 Mar 1982 Death Place: MENDOCINO 
------------------------------
Lake County Bee newspaper
Lakeport, California
26 Mar 1982
M. "Buck" Buckner, 87, died March 21 in Ukiah General Hospital.  A thirteen year resident of 
Lakeport, he was born in Texas Nov. 11, 1894.  The deceased is survived by one son, Dr. 
Marshall Buckner of Lakeport, and three grandchildren.  
Services were held March 24th at Jones Mortuary, Lakeport, Virginia Hale officiating.  Interment 
followed at Hartley Cemetery.
Note: Hartley Cemetery is in Lakeport

He was buried on 24 Mar 1982 in Hartley Cemetery, Lakeport, Lake County, California.  Hartley 
Cemetery 
2552 Hill Rd E.
Lakeport, CA 95453
(707) 263-0910
Was named for Henry Hare Hartley, an attorney, who would have been installed as grand master 
of Masonic Lodges in the state, but he died of a heart attack just before the Masonic lodge was 
founded here in the late 1860s.- Tombstones are being transcribed by Kathi Alvey. 
He had Social Security Number 463-03-3689 issued in Texas.  Name: Millard Buckner SSN: 
463-03-3689 Last Residence: 95453 Lakeport, Lake, California, United States of America Born: 
17 Nov 1894 Died: Mar 1982 State (Year) SSN issued: Texas (Before 1951 )

1.2.6. Clyde G. BUCKNER was born on 1 Sep 1897 in Alvord, Wise County, Texas.  He served 
in the military on 12 Sep 1918 in Alvord, Wise County, Texas.  Registration Card
#: 205     520
Name: Clyde Buckner
Address:  Rt 3  Alvord, Texas
Age: 21
Birth date: Sept. 1, 1897
Occupation: farming
Nearest relative: J.H. Buckner   Carter, Okla
Signed by: Clyde Buckner
page 2
Height: tall   
Built: medium
Eyes: Brown
Hair: Dark
Signed by:??
Date: Sept. 12, 1918
Decatur, Texas
He appeared in the census in 1920 in Porch twp. near Carter, Beckham County, Oklahoma.  1920 
Census
Wise County, Texas
5 Jan 1920
SD 7  ED 13  Sheet 2B
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#69/71
Buckner, Melford M.   h  m  w  26 m  TX  AR  AR  
              Eura B.       w  f    w  18 m  TX  VA  VA
             Harrison H.   f   m  w  64 wd  AR  US  US
              Clyde G.     b   m  w  22  s   TX  AR  VA (should be AR)  He died in 1944 in Carter, 
Beckham County, Oklahoma.  Carter Cemetery, Carter, Beckham County, Arkansas
Buckner Clyde 1897 - 1944 
He was buried in 1944 in Carter Cemetery, Carter, Beckham County, Oklahoma.

1.2.7. George I. BUCKNER was born in Aug 1898 in Texas.

1.3. Mary Jane "Dink" YANDELL was born in Dec 1861 in Arkansas.  
Yandell Mary Jo
born: 1863 10/15/1933 W/O Francis
The son of William Euan and Arrena, Francis M. (known as Frant) married the 
daughter of James and Mary Ann Beeson, Mary Jane Yandell, (known as Dink). I 
have received much information form the grandson of this marraige, and my 
mother and her sisters mentioned Frant and Dink in their stories.

June Laswell  She died on 14 Oct 1933 in Carter, Beckham County, Oklahoma.  Yandell, Mary Jane 
1863 10/15/1933 W/O Francis Killed in a tornado.  

Her Death Certificate was signed in Oct 1933 in Carter, Beckham County, Arkansas.  Death 
Certificate   Registration Dist. No: 05251
County: Beckham
City: Sayre, Oklahoma
Full name: Mrs. Frank Yandell
Sex: Female
Race: White
Married: Married
Date of birth: Don't know
Age: about 76
Business: Housewife
Birthplace: Arkansas
Name of Father: Don't know
Birthplace: blank
Name of Mother: Don't know
Birthplace: blank
Burial: Carter
Date: Oct. 15, 1933
Undertaker: L. Moore    Address: Sayre, Okla.
Filed: 11-1-1933
Date of death: Oct. 14, 1933 (Note date of death day)
I hereby certify, that I attended deceased from: Never  I last saw her dead: blank: is said to have 
occurred on the date stated above, at 1:00 a.m.
Cause of death:  
1. Cerebral Contusions  Date of onset: 10-24-1933
2. Skull Fracture
Other contributory causes of importance: Shock
Where did injury occur: Beckham County
Manner of injury: Tornado
Nature of injury: Tornado
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Signed: unable to read  She was buried in Carter Cemetery, Carter, Beckham County, Oklahoma.

Mary Jane "Dink" YANDELL and Francis M. "Frant" YANDELL were married about 
1877.  They appeared in the census in 1880 in Larmar County, Texas.  1880 Census
Lamar County, Texas
Page 4 SD 2 ED 75
2 Jun 1880
23/24
Yandell, F.M.     w  m  23  head    AR MO AR
         Mary J.     w   f  19   wife     AR AR MO  Keeping house

            W. E.    w   m 21 brother   AR MO MO  farmer
Rogers, Mary A . w  f  39 mother in law (wd) MO __ __
               Thos    w m 14 brother in law     AR AR MO (Thomas Wilson)  farm laborer
              Jas P.   w m 11 brother in law   AR AR MO (James Preston) farm laborer
               Belle     w  f    8 sister in law    AR AR MO (Nancy Belle)
                  Jo      w  m  5 brother in law   AR AR MO (Josephus "Joe"S.)
Yandell, Jas W.    w  m  1  son                 TX AR AR (James W.)
They appeared in the census in 1900 in Elk, Roger Mills County, Oklahoma.  1900 Census
Roger Mills County, Oklahoma
Elk twp.
19 June 1900
SD 219  ED 205  Sheet 12B
#247/248
Yandell, F.M.   h  w  m  Aug 1857  47  m 23         AR  IL  IL  farmer
            Mary   w  w   f   Dec 1861  38  m 23  8- 6  AR  AR  AR
      James A.   s  w  m  Jun 1871   21  s               TX  AR  AR
           Frank    s  w  m  July 1880  19  s               TX  AR  AR
              Lula   d  w   f   July 1882   17 s               TX  AR  AR
               Ann   d  w  f    Jan  1889  11 s               TX  AR  AR
            Nellie    d  w  f    Mar 1891    9 s               TX  AR  AR
             John    s  w  m  Dec 1897    2 s               TX  AR  AR
They appeared in the census in 1910 in Northfork twp, Beckham County, Oklahoma.  1910 Census
Beckham County, Oklahoma
North Forks twp
SD 5  ED 12  Sheet 3A  page 155
#74/24
Yandell, F.M.  h  m  w  57 m1  AR  AR  AR  English  Farmer  General farmer
             M.J.  w   f   w  48  m1 AR  AR  AR  English  none 8 born 5 living
          Johnie  s   m  w  12   s  OK  AR  AR  They appeared in the census in 1920 in Willow, Greer 
County, Oklahoma.  1920 Census

Willow, Greer County, Oklahoma
SD 7 ED 84 Sheet 6B
#73/76
Yandell, Francis M.  h  m w  62 AR US US farmer general
                  Mary J.  w  f  w  57 AR AR IL
           Caster, Zura  d  f  w  34 wd TX AR AR
                  Cox, Iva  g-d  f  w  15 s OK TX TX
                    Earl  g-s m w 11 s OK TX TX
                  Royd  g-s m w 2 s OK TX TX
Thatcher, Cora Z. g-d f w 11 s OK US TX
Note correct names: Zura is Lula;  Royd is Loyd
They appeared in the census in 1930 in Bettina, Beckham County, Oklahoma.  1930 Census
Bettina, Beckham County, Oklahoma
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SD 5-1 ED 8 Sheet 5B (?)
#83
Yandell, Francis M.   h  m  w   73  m 20   AR  US  US farmer general
             Mary J.       w   f   w   68  m 16   AR  AR   IL
      Cox, Foyd        G-s  m  w   12  s        OK   TX   TX
Francis M. "Frant" YANDELL (son of William Euan YANDELL 1st and Arenna "Irena" 
VAUGHN) was born about 1857 in Arkansas.  The son of William Euan and Arrena, Francis M. 
(known as Frant) married the daughter of James and Mary Ann Beeson, Mary Jane Yandell, (known 
as Dink). I have received much information form the grandson of this marraige, and my mother and 
her sisters mentioned Frant and Dink in their stories.
June Laswell
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Mary Patterson has the birth place as Kentucky or Tennessee and June has Arkansas.
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
All the census records I have found has his birth place as Arkansas from 1880 to 1930.  He died on 14 
Oct 1933 in Carter, Beckham County, Oklahoma.  Carter Cemetery information
Yandell Francis M.   born: 1858 died: 15 Oct 1933 H/O Mary Jane  Killed in a tornado.
He was buried in Carter Cemetery, Carter, Beckham County, Oklahoma.  Mary Jane "Dink" 
YANDELL and Francis M. "Frant" YANDELL had the following children:

1.3.1. James  W. YANDELL was born on 24 Jan 1879 or Jun 1879 in Texas.  He died from being 
shot by W.P. Price at Senate Saloon in Sayre on 19 Jan 1903 in Roger Mills County, Oklahoma.  
Died from a gun shot received 18 Sep 1903.    He and Becky did not have any children.

1.3.2. Thomas Franklin "Frank" YANDELL was born on 6 Jul 1879 in Corona 
County, Texas.  He served in the military in 1918 in Sayre, Beckham County, Indian 
Territory.  World War 1 Draft registration Card "C" (12 September 1918)
Serial Number: 121?  Order Number: 1567
Name: Thomas F. Yandell
Permanent Home Address: Carter, Beckham County, Oklahoma
Age: 37  Date of birth: July 6, 1881
White: checked

Native Born: checked
Present Occupation: Farmer     Employer's Name: self
Place of employment or Business: Carter, Beckham, Okla.
Nearest Relative: Janie Yandell
Address: Carter, Beckham County, Oklahoma
I affirm that I have verified above answers and that they are true: 
Registrant's signature or mark:  Thomas F. Yandell
page 2
35-3-3-C  Registrar's report
Height: Tall   Build: Slender  Color of eyes: Blue    Color of Hair: Black
Has person lost arm, leg, hand, eye, or is he obviously physically disqualified: NO
Signature of Registrar: G.C. Mitchel
Date of Registration: Sept. 12, 1918
Stamped by: 
County of Beckham
State of Oklahoma

He appeared in the census in 1930 in Bettina twp., Beckham County, Oklahoma.  1930 Census
Beckham County, Oklahoma
Bettina twp. 
not date 1930
ED 5-1  SD 8  Sheet 4B
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#84
Parks, Thomas V.    h        m  w  45  m 19  n  y  TX  NY  US
               Elva M.    w         f   w  30  m 15  n  y  OK  TX  US
      Mack, Ora M.  step-d    f   w  13  s       y  y  OK  TX  OK
Yandell, Thomas F. lodger  m  w  28  wd     n y   TX   AR  AR  He died on 6 May 1949 in Carter, 
Beckham County, Oklahoma.  Carter, Oklahoma
aft 6 May 1949
Last Rites For Thomas Yandell Set for Sunday
Funeral services for Thomas Frank Yandell, who died at the home of his brother, John Yandell, 
near Carter at 5 p.m. Friday, will be held at 2:30 p.m. Sunday at the Church of Christ at Carter.
Mr. Yandell was born July 6, 1881 in Corona County, Texas and moved to western Oklahoma in 
1897.  He made his home here since that time.  He was married to Jane Beeson.
Survivors include his son, H.C. Yandell of Pampa, Texas; one brother, John Yandell, Carter; three 
sisters, Mrs. Lula Jeffers, Mrs. Anna Patterson and Mrs. Nellie Brown, all of Sayre.  His wife 
preceded him in death in 1921.
Evangelist Clyde Hoye will officiate.  Burial will be in Carter Cemetery with Scroggins funeral 
home in charge of arrangements.
From:
Mary Patterson
27 Feb 2006
========================================================
Thomas Franklin Yandell 
Thursday 
26 May 1949 
Sayre Sun 
Sayre, Beckham County, Oklahoma 
Funeral services for Frank Yandell, who died May 6 at the home of his brother, John Yandell, 
were held from the Church of Christ in Carter, Sunday whith Bro. J.E. Woods of Tipton 
officiating and Bro. Ed Abbott of Sayre assisting. He is survived by one son, Chester Yandell, of 
Pampa, Texas., his borther John and a number of other relatives and friends. Burial was in Carter 
Cemetery.
From:
Mary Patterson
6 Mar 2006
=========================================================
Cards of Thanks 
Thursday 
19 May 1949 
Sayre Sun 
Sayre, Beckham County, Oklahoma 
We wish to thank the many friends and neighbors for their loyal kindness during the illness and 
death of our loving father and brother, Thomas Franklin Yandell. And for the many beautiful 
floral offerings and all the nice food that was given. We also wish to express our appreciation to 
Reverend Edd Abbott and Rev. Woods the officiators. 
Chester Yandell and family 
Mrs. Lula Jeffers 
Mrs. Anna Patterson 
Mr. and Mrs. John Yandell
From:
Mary Patterson
6 Mar 2006  He was buried in Carter Cemetery, Carter, Beckham County, Oklahoma.  Carter 
Cemetery
Yandell Thomas Franklin. 1881 05/06/1849 H/O Sarah J.* 
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1.3.3. Lula Josephine YANDELL was born on 29 Jul 1883.  She died on 18 Jul 1970 
in Sayre, Beckham County, Indian Territory.  She had Social Security Number 
440-52-1396 issued in Oklahoma.  Name: Lula Jeffers SSN: 440-52-1396 Last 
Residence: 73662 Sayre, Beckham, Oklahoma, United States of America Born: 29 
Jul 1883 Died: 15 Jul 1970 State (Year) SSN issued: Oklahoma (1965 )
She was buried in Carter Cemetery, Carter, Beckham County, Oklahoma.

1.3.4. Martha Ann YANDELL was born on 25 Jan 1889 in Texas.  She died on 20 
Aug 1973 in Hutchinson, Kansas.  She was buried in Carter Cemetery, Carter, 
Beckham County, Oklahoma.

1.3.5. Rosie Nell "Nellie" YANDELL was born in 1892.  She appeared in the census in 1930 in 
Bettina twp., Beckham County, Oklahoma.  1930 Census
Beckham County, Oklahoma
Bettina twp
no date
ED 5-1  SD 8  Sheet 5A
#88
Brown, Nellie   h   f  w  31 wd  n y  TX  AR  AR  farner  general
           Elvie    s  m  w  16  s  n  y  OK  IL  TX
           Grady  s  m  w  15  s  n  y  OK  IL  TX  She died in 1963 in Beckham County, Oklahoma.  
She was buried in 1963 in Carter Cemetery, Carter, Beckham County, Oklahoma.  Brown, Rosie 
Nell (Yandell) 1892 1963 W/O Elva 

1.3.6. John Earl YANDELL was born on 29 Dec 1898.  Mary Patterson has his 
birth date as January 29, 1897.  WW1 Registration has John's birth date as Dec. 29, 
1898.  He served in the military in 1917/18 in Sayre, Beckham County, Indian 
Territory.  World War 1 Draft registration Card "C" (12 September 1918)
Serial Number: 1??4  Order Number: 933
Name: John Earl Yandell
Permanent Home Address: Carter, Beckham County, Oklahoma
Age: 20  Date of birth: Dec 29, 1898

White: checked
Native Born: checked
Present Occupation: Farmer     Employer's Name: F.M. Yandell
Place of employment or Business: Carter, Beckham, Okla.
Nearest Relative: Mrs. J.E. Yandell
Address: Carter, Beckham County, Oklahoma
I affirm that I have verified above answers and that they are true: 
Registrant's signature or mark:  John Earl Yandell
page 2
35-3-3-C  Registrar's report
Height: Tall   Build: Slender  Color of eyes: Blue    Color of Hair: Black
Has person lost arm, leg, hand, eye, or is he obviously physically disqualified: NO
Signature of Registrar: G.C. Mitchel
Date of Registration: Sept. 12, 1918
Stamped by: 
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County of Beckham
State of Oklahoma
Sayre, Oklahoma

He died on 3 Mar 1973 in Carter, Beckham County, Oklahoma.  He was buried in Carter 
Cemetery, Carter, Beckham County, Oklahoma.  He had Social Security Number 443-16-7648 
issued in Oklahoma.  Name: John Yandell SSN: 443-16-7648 Last Residence: 73662 Sayre, 
Beckham, Oklahoma, United States of America Born: 29 Dec 1897 Died: Mar 1973 State (Year) 
SSN issued: Oklahoma (Before 1951 )

Mary Ann BEESON and Jonathan ROGERS were married about 1864 in Scott County, Arkansas.  
Jonathan ROGERS (son of Columbus Chambers ROGERS and Cynthia M. SHIPMAN) was born in 
Nov 1846 in Tennessee.  He died about 1876 in Waldron, Scott County, Arkansas.  Mary Ann BEESON 
and Jonathan ROGERS had the following children:

1.4. Thomas Wilson ROGERS was born in Jun 1865.

Thomas Wilson ROGERS and Mattie DALTON were married.  Mattie DALTON was born about 
1877.  Thomas Wilson ROGERS and Mattie DALTON had the following children:

1.4.1. Emmett ROGERS was born.

1.4.2. Cordelia ROGERS was born.

1.4.3. Paul ROGERS was born.

1.4.4. Hazel ROGERS was born.

1.4.5. George ROGERS was born.

1.4.6. Ruby ROGERS was born.

1.4.7. Melvin ROGERS was born.

1.4.8. Maudie ROGERS was born.

1.4.9. Arnold Lee ROGERS was born.

1.4.10. Eula ROGERS was born.

1.4.11. Marl ROGERS was born.

1.5. James Preston "Press" ROGERS was born on 14 Nov 1868 in Waldron, Scott 
County, Arkansas.  He on 30 May 1942 in Carter, Beckham County, Oklahoma.  
ROGERS
GENEALOGY NOTES AND DESCENDANCY CHART
Rogers Genealogy Notes
ROGERS - Genealogy Notes - Ephrium Rogers, b. 1828, m. ______ Shipman, b. 
1828. Only known child: Jonathan, b. Nov 1846, Tennessee, d. 1876, Waldron, Scott 
County, Arkansas, m. Mary Ann Beeson, b. 1841, Missouri, d. 29 Nov 1915, Carter, 
Beckham County, Oklahoma.

Jonathan Rogers (1846-1876) and Mary Ann Beeson (1841-1915) had three sons and one daughter: 
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Tom Wilson, James Preston, b. 14 Nov 1868, Waldron, Scott County, Arkansas, d. 1 Jun 1962, Elk 
City, Beckham County, Oklahoma, m. 9 Mar 1890, Decatur, Wise County, Texas, to Susie Elizabeth 
Jackson, b. 1 Jan 1874, Grayson County, Texas, d. 25 Jan 1967, Sayre, Beckham County, Oklahoma, 
Nancy Bell, and Josephis S.
James Preston Rogers (1868-1962) and Susie Elizabeth Jackson (1874-1967) had six sons and five 
daughters: Thomas Jefferson, Cora Ann, Ada Belle, Winnie Edith, Minnie Mae, b. 24 Oct 1898, 
Decatur, Wise County, Texas, d. 21 Aug 1991, Chickasha, Grady County, Oklahoma, m. 4 Jul 1922, 
to Joshua Stephen Davis, b 26 Oct 1897, Arkola, Brazoria County, Texas, d. 10 Jul 1983, Chickasha, 
Grady County, Oklahoma, Barney, DeWitt Moody, James Cecil, Hollis Edward, Delia Loree, and 
Bradford Lewie.
Minnie May Rogers (1898-1991) and Joshua Stephen Davis (1897-1983) had one son and one 
daughter: Jack, Jr., and Jo Ann, b. 8 Jan 1933, Gotebo, Kiowa County, Oklahoma, m. 7 Mar 1952, 
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma County, Oklahoma, to James McCarty Robertson, b. 11 Jan 1931, Jenks, 
Tulsa County, Oklahoma.
Jo Ann Davis (1933) and James McCarty Robertson (1931) had one son and two daughters: James 
McCarty, Jr., Jane Ann, and Joyce Ann.
Rogers Descendancy Chart
4 Generations
1--Ephrium ROGERS-129 (1828)
 sp-SHIPMAN-130 (1828)
    2--Jonathan ROGERS-120 (1846-1876)<---Jo Ann's Great Grandfather
     sp-Mary Ann BEESON-121 (1841-1915) <---Jo Ann's Great Grandmother
        3--Thomas Wilson ROGERS-122
         sp-Mattie DALTON-469
            4--Emmett ROGERS-471 (1877)
            4--Cordelia ROGERS-471 (1877)
            4--Paul ROGERS-472 (1879)
            4--Hazel ROGERS-473 (1881)
            4--George ROGERS-474 (1883)
            4--Ruby ROGERS-475 (1885)
            4--Melvin ROGERS-476 (1887)
            4--Maudie ROGERS-477 (1889)
            4--Arnold Lee ROGERS-178 (1892)
            4--Eula ROGERS-479 (1894)
            4--Marl ROGERS-480 (1896)
        3--James Preston ROGERS-108 (1868-1962)<---Jo Ann's Grandfather
              sp-Susie Elizabeth JACKSON-109 (1891-1982)<---Jo Ann's Grandmother
            4--Thomas Jefferson ROGERS-263 (1895)
             sp-Eula Estelle SMITH-263 (1895)
            4--Cora Ann ROGERS-264 (1882-1987)
             sp-Lee H. DALTON-264 (1881-1966)
            4--Ada Belle ROGERS-112 (1893-1985)
             sp-Carlton Lynn HIGHTOWER-265 (1896-1984)
            4--Winnie Edith ROGERS-113 (1895-1995)
             sp-John Lewis ESTES-266 (1891-1971)
            4--Minnie Mae ROGERS-81 (1898-1991)<---Jo Ann's Mother
             sp-Joshua Stephen DAVIS-80 (1897-1983)<---Jo Ann's Father
            4--Barney ROGERS-114 (1899-1908)
            4--DeWitt Moody ROGERS-115 (1902)
             sp-Ola Belle JACKSON-267
            4--James Cecil ROGERS-116 (1905-1907)
            4--Hollis Edward ROGERS-117 (1907-1956)
             sp-Marie ALLEY-268
            4--Delia Loree ROGERS-118 (1909-2001)
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             sp-Hiram Wilson HENLINE-269 (1912-1998)
            4--Bradford Lewie ROGERS-119 (1912-1987)
             sp-Lula DAWSON-270
        3--Nancy Bell ROGERS-123 (1871-1955)
         sp-John Thomas COPP-536 (1869-1935)
            4--Cordelia COPP-3140 (1891-1891)
            4--Perry Melvin COPP-3132 (1892-1971)
            4--George Thomas Marvin COPP-1535 (1894-1981)
             sp-Ruby LUSK-5333
             sp-Mildred WILLIAMS-5334 (1915)
            4--Lela Martha Jane COPP-1323 (1896-1977)
             sp-Andrew Skyler HOWARD-4764 (1892-1981)
            4--William Landa COPP-3133 (1898-1982)
             sp-Florence GARDNER-5340 (1908-1979)
             sp-Zula ALLEN-5341
             sp-Alice McGEE-5342
            4--Amy Florence COPP-3139 (1901-1902)
            4--Gertrude Merle COPP-3135 (1903-1984)
             sp-Carter HOWARD-4765 (1896-1974)
            4--Viva Lee COPP-3136 (1906-1974)
             sp-Edward HOPKINS-4766 (1902)
             sp-William Newman CHANDLER-5345 (1904-1971)
            4--Grace COPP-3137 (1908)
             sp-Nathaniel Curson VAN VACTER-4767 (1908-1980)
            4--Maudie Bell COPP-3138 (1910-1910)
            4--Mavis Audrain COPP-3134- (1914-1988)
             sp-Dorothy MEYERS-5332
        3--Josephis S. ROGERS-124 (1872-1961)
         sp-Eliza FARRINGTON-2980
            4--Riley Gorden ROGERS-2974 (1891)
            4--Molly Lela ROGERS-1547
             sp-David JONES-2977
            4--Docha ROGERS-2972
             sp-W.Q. MONTGOMERY-2978
            4--Veda ROGERS-2973
             sp-M.W. BOYLES-2979
            4--Floyd ROGERS-2975
            4--Olen ROGERS-2976

He was listed in the address book of Calvin "Bunk" Beeson on 30 May 1942 in Turkey, Texas.  Press 
Rogers and family Carter, Beckham County, Oklahoma
Full name is: James Preston "Press" Rogers
married to: Susie (Jackson) Rogers and family was from Wise County, Texas.
James Preston "Press" Rogers, was in Calvin "Bunk" Beeson's address book!
Carter Cemetery, near Carter, Beckham County, Oklahoma
Rogers, James Press
10/14/1868
06/01/1962
H/O Susie Elizabeth

Rogers, Susie Elizabeth (Jackson)
01/01/1874
01/25/1967
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W/O James Press

Rogers, Barney
03/22/1899
04/09/1908
S/O James P. & Susie E. (Jackson)
Rogers, James Cecil
03/27/1905
06/14/1917
S/O James P. & Susie E. (Jackson)*
Tommie is Thomas Jefferson a son of James Preston "Press" Rogers!
Carter Cemetery, Carter, Beckham County, Oklahoma
Rogers, Tommie Jefferson
01/18/1891
04/14/1982
Rogers, Eula E.
12/07/1895
04/24/2001
W/O Tommy Jefferson
Rogers, Aleta Estelle
1915
06/28/1916
D/O Tommie*
This must be the mother of Press Rogers!! And she was a Beeson!!
Rogers, Mary Ann
02/19/1841
11/29/1915 *
Look who is in this genealogy web site:
http://www.geocities.com/Heartland/Plains/4880/rogers.html
NOTE:
I have seen this web page several times and I just knew that the Beeson lady was related to us but just 
did not know how! Maybe some day I will be able to prove it. I had contacted the man that has this 
web page and he knew nothing about my Beeson line.
Pat
ROGERS GENEALOGY NOTES AND DESCENDANCY CHART
Rogers Genealogy Notes
ROGERS - Genealogy Notes - Ephrium Rogers, b. 1828, m. ______ Shipman, b. 1828. Only known 
child: Jonathan, b. Nov 1846, Tennessee, d. 1876, Waldron, Scott County, Arkansas, m. Mary Ann 
Beeson, b. 1841, Missouri, d. 29 Nov 1915, Carter, Beckham County, Oklahoma.
Jonathan Rogers (1846-1876) and Mary Ann Beeson (1841-1915) had three sons and one daughter: 
Tom Wilson, James Preston, b. 14 Nov 1868, Waldron, Scott County, Arkansas, d. 1 Jun 1962, Elk 
City, Beckham County, Oklahoma, m. 9 Mar 1890, Decatur, Wise County, Texas, to Susie Elizabeth 
Jackson, b. 1 Jan 1874, Grayson County, Texas, d. 25 Jan 1967, Sayre, Beckham County, Oklahoma, 
Nancy Bell, and Josephis S.
James Preston Rogers (1868-1962) and Susie Elizabeth Jackson (1874-1967) had six sons and five 
daughters: Thomas Jefferson, Cora Ann, Ada Belle, Winnie Edith, Minnie Mae, b. 24 Oct 1898, 
Decatur, Wise County, Texas, d. 21 Aug 1991, Chickasha, Grady County, Oklahoma, m. 4 Jul 1922, 
to Joshua Stephen Davis, b 26 Oct 1897, Arkola, Brazoria County, Texas, d. 10 Jul 1983, Chickasha, 
Grady County, Oklahoma, Barney, DeWitt Moody, James Cecil, Hollis Edward, Delia Loree, and 
Bradford Lewie.
Minnie May Rogers (1898-1991) and Joshua Stephen Davis (1897-1983) had one son and one 
daughter: Jack, Jr., and Jo Ann, b. 8 Jan 1933, Gotebo, Kiowa County, Oklahoma, m. 7 Mar 1952, 
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma County, Oklahoma, to James McCarty Robertson, b. 11 Jan 1931, Jenks, 
Tulsa County, Oklahoma.
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Jo Ann Davis (1933) and James McCarty Robertson (1931) had one son and two daughters: James 
McCarty, Jr., Jane Ann, and Joyce Ann.
NOTE:
I think that this lady named Mary Ann (Beeson) Rogers is related to Josephus and Lucinda Beeson & 
John T. Beeson. I don't know how but they seem to be in the same area in Scott County, Arkansas and 
then in Beckham County, Oklahoma.
Hope some day to prove it! Pat

  He died on 1 Jun 1962 in Elk City, Beckham County, Oklahoma.  Record of Funeral
No: 15-62
Name of the deceased: James Preston Rogers
Sex: male
Color: white
How secured: T.J. Rogers (son)
Date of Funeral June 3
Funeral services at: Baptist Church
Time of Funeral services: 2 p.m.
clergyman: Spurgion Tipton
Place of death: Community Hosp. Elk City
Date of death: June 1, 1962
Occupation of the deceased: Retired Peace officer
Married: Married 
Religion: Prot
Aged: 93
Birth place: Waldron, Ark.
Date: 10-14-1868
Father: ______ Rogers
His birth place: blank
Maiden Name of Mother: Mary Ann Beeson
Her birth place: blank
Name of wife: Mrs. J.P. Rogers
Informant: Box 206
Address: Carter, Okla.
Interment: Carter
Price of casket: $320.00
Gave valult: $140.00
Burial suit: $20.25
Embalming: $50.00
Total sales tax: $9/61
Total footing of bill: $539.86
Stamped paid: 6/5/1962
He was buried in Carter Cemetery, Carter, Beckham County, Oklahoma.  He was a law enforcement 
officer in Beckham County, Oklahoma.  He was a law enforcement officer in Carter, Beckham 
County, Oklahoma and once had to kill a man during a domestic dispute.  Evidently, the man came 
after him with an axe. His picture (With another gentleman) still hangs in the only cafe (the only one) 
at Carter, Oklahoma.
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James Preston "Press" ROGERS and Susie Elizabeth JACKSON were married on 9 
Mar 1890 in Decatur, Wise County, Texas.  The story Bill Dalton was given by Cora 
Dalton was that her mother Suzie and father Press ran off to get married on horse back 
while they were living in Wise County Texas. 
They appeared in the census in 1910 in Poarch twp., Beckham County, Oklahoma.  
1910 Census
Beckham County, Oklahoma
Poarch twp.

14 May 1910
SD 5  ED 10  Sheet 16B
#231/244
Rogers, James P.   h  m  w  41  m1 21 years          TX  TN  TX  farmer general
            Susie E.    w   f   w  36  m1 21 years  11-9  TX  TX  TX
            Thomas J.  s  m  w  19  s                           TX  TX  TX
            Ada A.       d   f   w  16  s                           TX  TX  TX
            Winnie E.   d   f   w  14  s                           TX  TX  TX
            Minnie M.   d   f   w  12  s                           TX  TX  TX
            D. Moody   s  m  w   8   s                           TX  TX  TX
            James C.   s  m  w   5   s                           TX  TX  TX
            Hollis E.     s  m  w  3   s                           TX  TX  TX
            Delia  L.     d   f   w  5/12 s                         TX  TX  TX
Harrett, H.S.    border  m  w  36  s                          US  US  US
Note: last name of border was hard to read  They appeared in the census in 1920 in Poarch twp., 
Beckham County, Oklahoma.  1920 Census
Beckham County, Oklahoma
Poarch twp.
28 Jan 1920
SD 7  ED 13  Sheet 13A
#223/226
Rogers, Press        h  m  w  51  m          TX  TN  TX  farmer general
            Susie E.    w   f   w  46  m           TX  TX  TX
            Minnie M.   d   f   w  22  s            TX  TX  TX
            DeWitt M.   s  m  w   17 s            TX  TX  TX
            Hollis E.     s  m  w   12 s             TX  TX  TX
            Loree D.     d   f   w     9 s            TX  TX  TX
            Louie B.     s   m  w    8 s             TX  TX  TX  They appeared in the census in 1930 in Carter, 
Beckham County, Oklahoma.  1930 Census
Beckham County, Oklahoma
Carter town
Porch twp
Ed 5-4  SD 8  Sheet 1B
#13/13
Rogers, James P.   h  m  w  64  m 23  n y AR  AR  MO Peace officer Town Marshal
              Susie E.  w   f   w  56  m 16  n y TX   US  TX
              Laree D.   d   f   w  20  s       y y  OK  TX  TX
              Louie B.   s  m  w  18  s       y y  OK  TX  TX  Susie Elizabeth JACKSON was born on 1 
Jan 1874 in Grayson County, Texas.  She died on 25 Jan 1967 in Sayre, Beckham County, Oklahoma.  
Susie E.(Jackson) Rogers 
died: 25 Jan 1962
Carter, Beckham County, Oklahoma
buried: Carter Cemetery, Beckham County, Arkansas
Mrs.Susie E. ROGERS, 93, of Carter, widow of J.P. ROGERS, a pioneer peace officer of Beckham 
County, died Wednesday in a Sayre nursing home.  
Services will be at 2 p.m. Friday in the First Baptist Church at Carter,with burial in Carter Cemetery.  
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Born in Wise County, Texas she came to Oklahoma in the early 1900's.  She was a member of the 
Methodist church. Survivors include three sons, Tommie, Carter; Moody, Hobbs N.M., and Bradford 
L. 2337 NW 36; five daughters, Mrs.L.H.DALTON and Mrs.J.L.ESTES, both of Carter; 
Mrs.C.L.HIGHTOWER, Fort Worth; Mrs. J.S.DAVIS, Chickasha, and Mrs. Hiram HENLINE, 5309 
S.Youngs Pl; two sisters, Mrs.Mae HINDMAN, Carter, and Annie JACKSON, Vernon,Texas, and a 
brother, Louie JACKSON, Carter. 
She was buried in Carter Cemetery, Carter, Beckham County, Oklahoma.  James Preston "Press" 
ROGERS and Susie Elizabeth JACKSON had the following children:

1.5.1. Nancy Belle ROGERS was born on 10 Feb 1871 in Scott County, 
Arkansas.  1930 Census had Nancy spelled: Nancey.  She died on 4 Oct 1955 in 
Beckham County, Oklahoma.  Record of Funeral
No: 19
Date: Oct. 4, 1955
Name of the deceased: Nancy Bell Copp
Sex: female
Date of funeral: Oct. 6, 1955

Funeral service at: Church of Christ - Carter
Time of funeral: 2:30 p.m.
Clergyman: Loma E. Fiske
Place of death: Elk City   Com. Hospital
Date of death: Oct. 4, 1955
Certifying Physician: Lehman
His Residence: Elk City
Birth Place: Waldron, Arkansas
Date: 2-10-1871
Father: Jonathan Rogers
Birth Place: blank
Maiden name of Mother: Mary Ann Beeson
Birth Place: blank
Name of Husband: John Thomas
Informant: Viva Chandler
Interment: Carter Cemetery
Price of casket: $324.42
Burial dress: $14.95
Embalming: $50.00
Sales tax: $6.79
Vault: $100.00
Sales Tax: $2.00
Total debit: $396.16
                 $102.00
Total:         $498.16  She was buried in Carter Cemetery, Carter, Beckham County, Oklahoma.  
Carter Cemetery records:
Copp Nancy B.(Bell) 02/10/1871 10/04/1955 W/O John Thomas

1.5.2. Cora Ann ROGERS was born on 17 Jan 1892 in Wise County, Texas.  She died on 25 Oct 
1987 in Sayre, Beckham County, Indian Territory.  Carter, Beckham County, Oklahoma
1892 - 1987
Carter newspaper
26 Oct 1987
Cora Ann (ROGERS) DALTON was born Jan 17,1892 -Died Oct 25, 1987 
Funeral services for Cora DALTON will be conducted from the First Baptist Church in Carter on 
Tuesday, at 2:30 p.m. with Rev.Aaron HACHER Officiating.  
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Burial will follow in the Carter Cemetery under the direction of Martin Funeral Home.  Mrs. 
DALTON was born January 17,1892 in Wise County,Texas, and died Sunday in the Community 
Hospital at the age of 95.  She came with her parents from Texas to a farm near Carter when she 
was a small child and lived her entire life as a homemaker in that community.  
She was a member of the First Baptist Church in Carter.  She was married to L.H. DALTON in 
Carter on December 9,1909 and he preceded her in death January 28,1966.
Survivors include 5 children; Loyce (Rip) DALTON of Bloomfield, N.M., Glen DALTON of Elk 
City, Cecil W.DALTON of Pampa,Texas, Mrs.Aileen BARNETT of Mangum, and Madalyn 
Johnson DAVIS of Elk City; 3 sister; Edith ESTES of Oklahoma City, Minnie DAVIS of 
Chickasha and Laree HAMLINE of Oklahoma, City;and one brother, Bradford ROGERS of 
Oklahoma City; also 14 grandchildren, 32 great-granchildren and 7 great-great-grandchildren. 
Besides her husband she was preceded in death by one son, Leroy, in 1938, and also ? brothers 
and sisters.
********** 
Cora married Lee H.(Leonadus Hannibal) Dalton at Carter, Oklahoma on Oct 10,1909.  Cora was 
17 and Lee was 28 years old.  They observed their 50th wedding anniversary on Oct 11, 1959 and 
both of Cora's parents were in attendance.  
J.P."Press" ROGERS and Suzie E. (JACKSON) ROGERS both lived to well within their nineties 
(95-96)
**** 
Press, Cora's (father) was a pretty interesting man. He was a law enforcement officer in Carter, 
Beckham County, Oklahoma and once had to kill a man during a domestic dispute.  Evidently, the 
man came after him with an axe. His picture (With another gentleman ) still hangs in the only cafe 
(the only one) at Carter, Oklahoma.
**** 
The story Bill Dalton was given by Cora Dalton was that her mother (Suzie) and father (Press) ran 
off to get married on horse back while they were living in Wise County Texas.  An interesting 
point might be that Wise County keeps turning up related to the Dalton's.  Bill DALTON son of 
Glen had given me a cassett tape of their conversaton of our family.  I love to listen to the stories 
that they were telling about our family. I would have loved to have met Cora ROGER'S she 
seemed to be a mighty fine LADY from the stories that I have heard. 
by: Jerri (Dalton) Hodde

She was buried in Carter Cemetery, Carter, Beckham County, Oklahoma.

1.5.3. Ada Belle ROGERS was born about 1893.  She died about 1985.

1.5.4. Thomas Jefferson "T.J." ROGERS was born about 1895 in Texas.  He died in Apr 1982 
in Carter, Beckham County, Arkansas.  He had Social Security Number 442-38-6023 issued in 
Oklahoma.  Name: Thomas Rogers SSN: 442-38-6023 Last Residence: 73627 Carter, Beckham, 
Oklahoma, United States of America Born: 18 Jan 1891 Died: Apr 1982 State (Year) SSN issued: 
Oklahoma (1955 )
He was buried in Carter Cemetery, Carter, Beckham County, Oklahoma.

1.5.5. Winnie "Edith" ROGERS was born on 28 Aug 1895.  She died on 7 Jun 1995 in 
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma County, Oklahoma.  She had Social Security Number 458-42-7165 
issued in Texas.  Name: Winnie E. Estes SSN: 458-42-7165 Last Residence: 73118 Oklahoma 
City, Oklahoma, Oklahoma, United States of America Born: 28 Aug 1895 Died: 7 Jun 1995 State 
(Year) SSN issued: Texas (Before 1951 )
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1.5.6. Minnie Mae ROGERS was born on 24 Oct 1898 in Decatur, Wise 
County, Texas.  She died on 21 Aug 1991 in Chickasha, Grady County, 
Oklahoma.  She had Social Security Number 440-48-3101 issued in Oklahoma.  
Name:	Minnie M. Davis	
SSN:	440-48-3101 	
Last Residence:	73018 Chickasha, Grady, Oklahoma, United States of America	
Born:	24 Oct 1898	
Died:	21 Aug 1991	

State (Year) SSN issued:	Oklahoma (1963 )	

1.5.7. Barney ROGERS was born about 1899.  He died from a fire about 1908.

1.5.8. DeWitt Moody ROGERS was born about 1902.

1.5.9. James Cecil ROGERS was born on 27 Mar 1905.  He died on 14 Jun 1917 in Beckham 
County, Oklahoma.  Carter Cemetery records
Rogers James Cecil 
Born: 03/27/1905   Died: 06/14/1917 
S/O James P. & Susie E.(Jackson)* 

1.5.10. Hollis Edward ROGERS was born on 14 Aug 1907 in Oklahoma.  He died in Jun 1956 in 
Oklahoma.  He had Social Security Number 445-07-3221 issued in Oklahoma.  Name:	Hollis 
Rogers	
SSN:	445-07-3221 	
Born:	14 Aug 1907	
Died:	Jun 1956	
State (Year) SSN issued:	Oklahoma (Before 1951 )	

1.5.11. Delia "Loree" ROGERS was born on 27 Dec 1909 in Oklahoma.  She died on 16 Mar 
2001 in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma County, Oklahoma.  She had Social Security Number 
443-07-0919 isued in Oklahoma.  Name: Loree Henline SSN: 443-07-0919 Last Residence: 73162 
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, Oklahoma, United States of America Born: 27 Dec 1909 Died: 16 
Mar 2001 State (Year) SSN issued: Oklahoma (Before 1951 )

1.5.12. Bradford "Brad" Lewie ROGERS was born on 22 Nov 1911.  Jim Robertson had 
Bradford's name as Brad.  He served in the military on 18 Jun 1942 in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 
County, Oklahoma.  U.S. World War II Army Enlistment Records, 1938-1946 Record 
Name:	Bradford L Rogers	
Birth Year:	1912 	
Race:	White, citizen 	
Nativity State or Country:	Oklahoma 	
State:	Oklahoma 	
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County or City:	Oklahoma 			
Enlistment Date:	18 Jun 1942	
Enlistment State:	Oklahoma 	
Enlistment City:	Oklahoma City 	
Branch:	Branch Immaterial - Warrant Officers, USA 	
Branch Code:	Branch Immaterial - Warrant Officers, USA 	
Grade:	Private 	
Grade Code:	Private 	
Term of Enlistment:	Enlistment for the duration of the War or other emergency, plus six months, 
subject to the discretion of the President or otherwise according to law 	
Component:	Selectees (Enlisted Men) 	
Source:	Civil Life 			
Education:	3 years of high school 	
Civil Occupation:	Engineering Aide (Designated Field) or Sales Cler	
Marital Status:	Married 	
Height:	70 	
Weight:	159 	

He died in Oct 1987 in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma County, Oklahoma.  He had Social Security 
Number 443-07-0942 issued in Oklahoma.  Name:	Bradford Rogers	  SSN:	443-07-0942 	
Last Residence:	73112 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, Oklahoma, United States of America	
Born:	22 Nov 1911	Died:	Oct 1987	
State (Year) SSN issued:	Oklahoma (Before 1951 )	

1.6. Nancy Belle ROGERS was born on 10 Feb 1871 in Scott County, Arkansas.  
1930 Census had Nancy spelled: Nancey.  She died on 4 Oct 1955 in Beckham 
County, Oklahoma.  Record of Funeral
No: 19
Date: Oct. 4, 1955
Name of the deceased: Nancy Bell Copp
Sex: female
Date of funeral: Oct. 6, 1955

Funeral service at: Church of Christ - Carter
Time of funeral: 2:30 p.m.
Clergyman: Loma E. Fiske
Place of death: Elk City   Com. Hospital
Date of death: Oct. 4, 1955
Certifying Physician: Lehman
His Residence: Elk City
Birth Place: Waldron, Arkansas
Date: 2-10-1871
Father: Jonathan Rogers
Birth Place: blank
Maiden name of Mother: Mary Ann Beeson
Birth Place: blank
Name of Husband: John Thomas
Informant: Viva Chandler
Interment: Carter Cemetery
Price of casket: $324.42
Burial dress: $14.95
Embalming: $50.00
Sales tax: $6.79
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Vault: $100.00
Sales Tax: $2.00
Total debit: $396.16
                 $102.00
Total:         $498.16  She was buried in Carter Cemetery, Carter, Beckham County, Oklahoma.  Carter 
Cemetery records:
Copp Nancy B.(Bell) 02/10/1871 10/04/1955 W/O John Thomas

Nancy Belle ROGERS and John Thomas COPP were married on 21 Dec 1890 in 
Texas.  They appeared in the census in 1920 in Porch twp. near Carter, Beckham 
County, Oklahoma.  1920 Census
Beckham County, Oklahoma
Poarch twp.
SD 7  ED 13  Sheet 18A
10 Feb 1920
#314/320

Copp, John T.    h  o m  w   50 m  TX  MO  TX  farmer  general farmer
       Nancy B.   w      f   w   48 m   AR  MO  TN
        Perry M.   s      m  w  26 s   TX  TX  AR  Barber  own shop
      Landa  W.   s      m  w  21  s  TX  TX  MO  helper  farm
            Merle    d       f   w  16  s  OK  TX  AR  helper  farm
           Viva L.   d        f  w   13  s  OK  TX  AR  helper  farm
            Grace   d        f  w   11  s  OK  TX  AR  none
             Mavis   s        f  w    5  s  OK  TX  AR  none
Cabtree, John R. cousin m  w  55  s  MO  MO  TN  labour  farm  They appeared in the census in 1930 
in Carter, Beckham County, Oklahoma.  John Thomas COPP (son of Jacob COPP and Sarena 
"Rena" JACKSON) was born on 24 Aug 1869 in Denison, Texas.  He died on 27 Mar 1935 in 
Beckham County, Oklahoma.  Carter Cemetery records:
Copp John Thomas 08/24/1869 03/27/1935 H/O Nancy B. (Bell) S/O Jake & Rena (Jackson)*
He and family are listed in a write up in Carter, Beckham County, Oklahoma.  The J. T. Copp Family
In November 1897, Mrs. and Mrs. J.T. "Tom" Copp and family, Perry, Marvin, Lela and Grandma 
Rogers came to Oklahoma in covered wagons from Wise County, Texas.  With them they bought 
belongings such as furniture, chickens and cows.
The Copps settled one mile east of the present Carter.  They built a half dugout with the top half made 
of cottonwood logs.  Their son, Landa, was born there.  They leased the school section and fenced it 
with wire hauled from El Reno, Oklahoma, and post from Bean Creek, near Cheyenne.
In 1899, Mr. Copp filed on 160 acres one mile east of Old Carter, which was located one mile south 
of the present town.  He built a two room house and a barn with lumber freighted from Quanah, 
Texas.  Later they bought 160 acres that joined them on the north.  They raised most of their food, 
but went to Mangum, Granite or Sayre twice a year for clothes and supplies.
One evening some men came thousand head of cattle out west.  They were permitted to leave them in 
the pasture overnight.  Some of the cattle broke into a lot where feed was kept and destroyed it.  The 
men compensated Mr. Copp for the damages in the sum of $10.00.
In April, 1901, Mr. Copp and M.E. "Bud" Lowery were working on the road.  Mr. Copp heard Mr. 
Lowery say that he was going to whip Mr. Nowlin because Nowlin had told someone he thought Mr. 
Lowery had burned his store.  Mr. Copp advised Nowlin to forget it.  About an hour later a man came 
by and told Mr. Copp that Mr. Nowlin had shot Bud Lowery.  That was the incident that gave the 
Carter Cemetery its start.  The land was donated by Uncle Bob Allen.  At that time it was known as 
Wash Cemetery.
In 1902, four rooms were added to the Copp home.  Mr. Van Buren was the carpenter.  Mrs. Copp, 
Perry and Marvin picked cotton to pay the labor.
In 1906, the Copp's barn burned, killing a stallion, other horses and destroying a feed crop.  
Neighbors, called on the party line, came to help, but the barn was bone.  They arrived in time, 
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however, to save the house.
Perry was drafted into the Army during World War 1, and because Marvin and Lela had married, Mr. 
Copp was afraid he couldn't farm the whole place with only one hired hand, so he sold 80 acres to 
T.B. Davis.  That year, Mr. Davis raised enough wheat on the place to pay for it.
The first oil test well in Beckham County was drilled on the Copp farm in 1919.  The rig was brought 
from Burkburnett, Texas and the crew came from Wichita Falls, Texas.
In 1925, Mr. Copp rented his farm out and the family moved to Carter, buying the Cecil Summers 
home in the south part of town.
J.T. and Nancy Bell Copp raised four sons, Perry, Marvin, Landa and Mavis and four daughters, Lela 
Howard, Merle Howard, Viva Chandler and Grace Van Vacter.  Three others daughters were born to 
this marriage but died in infancy, they being Maudie Bell, Amy Florence and Cordelia Copp.
J.T. Copp passed away in 1935 at the age of 65.  His living wife, Nancy Bell died in 1955 at the age 
of 84 and they are both buried in the family plot in Carter Cemetery.
From: Jim and Jo Ann (Davis) Copp
17 Mar 2006  Nancy Belle ROGERS and John Thomas COPP had the following children:

1.6.1. Cordelia COPP was born on 24 Aug 1891 in Wise County, Texas.  She died on 6 Sep 1891 
in Wise County, Texas.

1.6.2. Perry Melvin COPP was born on 4 Sep 1892 in Wise County, Texas.  He died on 16 Sep 
1971 in Granite, Greer County, Oklahoma.

1.6.3. George Thomas "Marvin" COPP was born on 7 Dec 1894 in Decatur, Wise County, 
Texas.  He died on 20 May 1981 in Sunray, Moore County, Texas.  He served in the military in 
Beckham County, Oklahoma.  Forn: 1158    Registration Card    No. 7
 1.  Name: George Thomas Morris Copp
 2.  Address: Carter, Okla.
 3. Date of birth: Dec 7, 1895
 4. Are you a natural-born citizen: Natural born:
 5. Where were you born: Decatur, Tex. USA
 6.
 7.  What is your present occupation, or office? Taylor
 8. By whom employed:  left blank  Where employed: Carter, Okla
 9. Have you a father, mother, wife, child under 12, or a sister or brother under 12, solely 
dependent on you for support?: Wife
10. Married or single?: married    Race: Caucasian
11. What military service have you had?  none
12.  Do you claim exemption from draft (specify grounds)?: Support of wife
I affirm that I have verified above answers and that they are true.
G.T.M. Copp
page 2
35-3-3-A  Registrar's report  826
1. Tall, medium or short (specify which)?: medium   Slender, medium, or stout (which)?: Medium
2. Color of eyes: Brown  Color of hair: Brown
3. Has person lost arm, leg, hand, foot, eye, or both eyes or is he otherwise disabled (specify)?: No
I certify that my answers are true, that the person registered has read his own answers, that I have 
witnessed his signature, and that all of his answers of which I have knowledge are true, except as 
follow.  left blank
Signature of Registrar:  J. Chandler
Precinct: 1 unable to read
City or County, Carter
State: Okla
Date of Registration: 6/5/17
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He had Social Security Number 556-28-4887 issued in California.  Name: Marvin Copp SSN: 
556-28-4887 Last Residence: 79086 Sunray, Moore, Texas, United States of America Born: 7 Dec 
1894 Died: May 1981 State (Year) SSN issued: California (Before 1951 )

1.6.4. Lela Martha Jane COPP was born on 6 May 1896 in Wise County, Texas.  She died on 19 
Oct 1977 in Guthrie, Logan County, Oklahoma.  She was buried in Carter Cemetery, Carter, 
Beckham County, Oklahoma.

1.6.5. William Landa COPP was born on 21 Dec 1898 in Beckham County, Oklahoma.  He died 
on 4 Jan 1992 in Beckham County, Oklahoma.  He was buried in Carter Cemetery, Carter, 
Beckham County, Oklahoma.  Carter Cemetery:
Copp W. Landa 12/21/1898 01/04/1992 H/O Florence E. (Gardner)
He served in the military WW1 registration in Beckham County, Oklahoma.  Serial Number  1744    
Registration Card    Order No.667
 1.  Name: William Landa Copp
 2.  Address: Carter, Beckham, Okla.
 3. Age: 19
 4. Date of birth: Dec 21, 1898
 5. Race: white
 8. Citizen: Yes
10: Native Born: yes
16. Present occupation: Farmer
17. Employer name: John Copp
18. Place of employment or business: Rt. Carter, Beckham, Okla.
Nearest Relative:
19.  Bill Copp
20. Address: Rt. 1 Carter, Beckham, Okla.
I affirm that I have verified above answers and that they are true.  William Landa Copp
page 2
35-3-3-C  Registrar's report
Description of Registrant
21. Tall
Build:
24. Slender
Color of eyes:
27. Blue
Color of hair:
28. Brown
29.  Has person lost arm, leg, hand, eye, or is he obviously physically disqualified? NO
30.  I certify that my answers are true, that the person registered has read his own answers, that I 
have witnessed his signature or mark, and that all of his answers of which I have knowledge are 
true, except as follow.  left blank
Signature of Registrar:  G. Mictchel
Precinct: 1 unable to read
City or County, Carter
State: Okla
Date of Registration: Sept 12, 1918

1.6.6. Amy Florence COPP was born on 7 Apr 1901 in Beckham County, Oklahoma.  She died 
on 21 Aug 1902 in Beckham County, Oklahoma.  Carter Cemetery:
Copp Amy Florence 04/07/1901 08/21/1902 D/O John Thomas & Nancy B. (Bell)
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She was buried in Carter Cemetery, Carter, Beckham County, Oklahoma.

1.6.7. Gertrude Merle COPP was born on 4 Dec 1903 in Carter, Beckham County, Oklahoma.  
She died on 22 Jan 1984 in Houston, Texas.  She had Social Security Number 464-46-6403 issued 
in Texas.  Name: Gertrude Howard SSN: 464-46-6403 Last Residence: 77009 Houston, Harris, 
Texas, United States of America Born: 4 Dec 1903 Died: Jan 1984 State (Year) SSN issued: 
Texas (Before 1951 )

1.6.8. Viva Lee COPP was born on 18 May 1906 in Carter, Beckham County, Oklahoma.  She 
died on 10 Jan 1974 in Beckham County, Oklahoma.  She was buried in Carter Cemetery, Carter, 
Beckham County, Oklahoma.  Carter Cemetery:
Chandler Viva Lee(Copp) 05/18/1906 01/10/1974 W/O Newman "Dink"

1.6.9. Grace COPP was born about 1908.  She died in 2000.

1.6.10. Maudie Bell COPP was born on 18 Feb 1910 in Beckham County, Oklahoma.  She died 
in Mar 1910 in Beckham County, Oklahoma.  She was buried in Carter Cemetery, Carter, 
Beckham County, Oklahoma.

1.6.11. Mavis Audrain COPP was born on 27 Dec 1914 in Carter, Beckham County, Oklahoma.  
He died on 4 Apr 1988 in Carter, Beckham County, Oklahoma.  He had Social Security Number 
443-30-1517 issued in Oklahoma.  Name: Mavis Copp SSN: 443-30-1517 Last Residence: 73627 
Carter, Beckham, Oklahoma, United States of America Born: 27 Dec 1914 Died: 4 Apr 1988 
State (Year) SSN issued: Oklahoma (Before 1951 )

1.7. Josephis "Joseph" S. "Joe" ROGERS was born about 1872 in Arkansas.  Joe 
Rogers full name is Josephis or Josephus S. Rogers and he went by Joseph and Joe.  He 
died about 1961.

Josephis "Joseph" S. "Joe" ROGERS and Eliza FARRINGTON were married about 1894.  They 
appeared in the census in 1910 in Porch twp. near Carter, Beckham County, Oklahoma.  1910 Census
Beckham County, Oklahoma
Poarch twp
18 May 1910
SD 5  ED 10  Sheet 19B
#18/22
Rogers, Joseph S.    h  m  w  34  m 16  AR  US  US   merchant general store
                   Eliza    w   f   w  32  m 16  TX  ME  ME   8 children 6 living
                Riley G.   s  m  w  19   s       TX  AR  TX
                Mollie L.   d   f   w   9   s       OK AR  TX
                Floyd S.   s  m  w   8   s        OK  AR  TX
             Theodocia    d   f   w   6  s         OK  AR TX
                    Veda    d   f   w   4  s         OK  AR  TX
                   Oland    s  m  w   1  s         OK  AR  TX
Eliza FARRINGTON was born.  Josephis "Joseph" S. "Joe" ROGERS and Eliza FARRINGTON had 
the following children:
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1.7.1. Riley Gorden ROGERS was born about 1895 in Texas.

1.7.2. Molly Lela ROGERS was born about 1901 in Oklahoma.  Year of birth from 1910 
Census.

1.7.3. Theodocia "Docha" ROGERS was born about 1904 in Oklahoma.  1910 census had full 
name of Theodocia, so Docia must have came from her full name.  Jim had Docia on his web site. 
(Patricia Dill)
Year of birth from 1910 Census.

1.7.4. Veda ROGERS was born about 1906 in Oklahoma.  Year of birth from 1910 Census.

1.7.5. Floyd ROGERS was born about 1902 in Oklahoma.  Year of birth from 1910 Census.

1.7.6. Oland "Olen" ROGERS was born about 1909 in Oklahoma.  1910 census had Oland and 
Jim had Olen.  Year of birth from 1910 Census.

Prepared by:
Patricia (Blanscet) Dill
7011 Johnson Road
Huntington, Arkansas  72940
1-479-928-4521
patdill@ipa.net


